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FY25 Classification & Comp Study
■ The final version of the FY25 classification and compensation study provides the 

following:

– New pay scale for public safety positions

– Revised pay scale for non-public safety positions with Grade 1 starting at new 

Virginia minimum wage amount

– Grade reclassifications and/or salary adjustments to Madison County positions 

based on the current market rate of the surrounding counties 

■ Increase to County Operating Budget from Comp Study = $478,455
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SURROUNDING COUNTIES – PROPOSED FY25 RATES
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Category: Fauquier Orange **Madison Greene Rapp Culpeper
Current Vehicles PPT 3.45$             3.60$             3.00$             5.00$             3.48$             3.00$             
Proposed Vehicles PPT 3.45$             3.75$             3.40$             4.50$             3.68$             3.00$             
Current Real Estate 0.76$             0.61$             0.74$             0.73$             0.55$             0.39$             
Proposed Real Estate 0.79$             0.61$             0.74$             0.71$             0.57$             0.40$             
Do they have a separate Fire/Rescue Tax YES YES NO NO YES YES
If so, amount in current year? 0.14$             0.14$             -$                -$                0.06$             0.07$             
If so, new amount proposed? 0.18$             0.16$             -$                -$                0.06$             0.07$             
Summary for FY25 Budget Planning:
Amount of Proposed Real Estate 0.97$             0.77$             0.74$             0.71$             0.63$             0.47$             
Amount of Vehicles PPT Proposed 3.45$             3.75$             3.40$             4.50$             3.68$             3.00$             



FY25
General Fund
Breakdown
Revenues
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Real Estate taxes 42.0%

Property taxes 19.9%

Interest & penalties on 
unpaid taxes 0.9%

Other Local Taxes 
11.4%

Permits 0.9%

Court fines 0.4%

Use of money 
and property 

1.4%

Charges for 
services 2.3%

Misc 0.7%

Transfers 0.2%

Federal Funds 0.5%

State Funds 11.3%

Use of Fund Balance 
8.0%

Real Estate taxes $    14,000,000 

Property taxes $      6,622,000 

Interest & penalties on unpaid taxes $         305,000 

Other Local Taxes $      3,811,088 

Permits, privilege fees and regulatory licenses $         308,250 

Court fines and forfeitures $         140,500 

Revenue from use of money and property $         470,713 

Charges for services $         770,544 

Miscellaneous $         244,540 

Transfer from other Funds $           80,000 

Federal Funds $         165,330 

State Funds $      3,781,546 

Use of Fund Balance $      2,655,801 

Total $    33,355,312 



FY25
General Fund
Breakdown

Expenditures
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General Gov Admin
8.5%

Judicial Admin
4.0%

Public Safety 
28.2%

Public Works 
4.3%

Health and welfare (excl. 
VPA & CSA)

1.4%

Parks, Rec, Cultural
1.8%

Economic Development
2.0%

Contingency Funds
1.3%

Transfers: Schools
31.0%

Transfers: Capital Funds
7.9%

Transfers: VPA Fund
2.3%

Transfers: CSA Fund
2.0%

Transfers: Debt Service 
Fund
5.2%

Transfers: TOT Fund
0.2%

General Govt Administration $        2,824,114 
Judicial Administration $        1,335,077 
Public Safety $        9,406,669 
Public Works $        1,424,031 
Health and welfare (excl. VPA & CSA) $           474,971 
Education (excl. Schools) $             14,000 
Parks & Recreation, Cultural $           595,088 
Economic Development $           657,379 

Non Departmental (Contingency) $           441,300 

Transfers:
Schools Operating Fund $      10,321,075 
Capital Funds $        2,617,850 
VPA Fund $           763,205 

CSA Fund $           675,000 

Debt Service Fund $        1,725,553 
TOT Fund $             80,000 

Total $      33,355,312 



FY25 
County Funds 
Breakdown
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County General Fund
45.7%

Opening Appropriation - Fund Balance
4.0%

Tourism (TOT) Fund
0.2%

School General Fund
37.4%

School Food Fund
2.1%

VPA/DSS Fund
5.2%

CSA Fund
2.9%

Debt Service Fund
2.6%

County General Fund 30,699,511$      
Opening Appropriation - Fund Balance 2,655,801$        
Tourism (TOT) Fund 150,000$           
School General Fund 25,111,583$      
School Food Fund 1,405,250$        
VPA/DSS Fund 3,496,511$        
CSA Fund 1,950,000$        
Debt Service Fund 1,725,553$        
Total County Funds: 67,194,209$      



OUTSIDE 
AGENCY 

FUNDING
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Department/Organization  FY24 Actuals 
 FY25 Request 
from Agency 

FY25 BOS 
Recommendation 

from 3/7/24 budget 
meeting

 FY25 
Recommended 
$Change from 
FY24 Actuals 

%Change from 
FY24 Actuals

Discretionary 
Skyline CAP 49,612$               51,900$                 51,900$                        2,288$                       4.6%
Culpeper Soil and Water Conservation District 27,418$               30,111$                 30,111$                        2,693$                       9.8%
OARJACC & Orange Co. Drug Court MOU 32,565$               33,822$                 33,822$                        1,257$                       3.9%
Rappahannock Rapidan Regional Commission 16,863$               16,996$                 16,996$                        133$                           0.8%
Central Virginia Partnership for Econ Dev 10,000$               10,000$                 10,000$                        -$                            0.0%
Madison Learning Center -$                       50,000$                 10,000$                        10,000$                    100.0%
Foothills Housing Corporation 7,000$                  7,500$                    7,000$                           -$                            0.0%
VA Regional Transit 7,000$                  7,000$                    7,000$                           -$                            0.0%
Germanna Community College 4,000$                  54,000$                 4,000$                           -$                            0.0%
Piedmont Regional Dental Clinic -$                       3,000$                    2,000$                           2,000$                       100.0%
Foothills Child Advocacy 2,000$                  3,085$                    2,000$                           -$                            0.0%
Aging Together 2,000$                  3,000$                    2,000$                           -$                            0.0%
Thomas Jefferson EMS Council -$                       8,130$                    2,000$                           2,000$                       100.0%
Boys and Girls Club -$                       10,000$                 500$                                500$                           100.0%
Services to Abused Families (SAFE) 1,000$                  1,000$                    1,000$                           -$                            0.0%
Rappahannock River Basin Commission 1,000$                  1,000$                    1,000$                           -$                            0.0%
Madison County Fair 500$                      1,200$                    500$                                -$                            0.0%
VCW-Piedmont 500$                      2,803$                    500$                                -$                            0.0%
Northern VA 4-H Educational and Conf -$                       3,700$                    500$                                500$                           100.0%
Hospice of the Piedmont -$                       1,000$                    500$                                500$                           100.0%
Legal Aid Works -$                       2,000$                    -$                                 -$                            0.0%
Madison Community Cats (MAD Cats) -$                       10,000$                 -$                                 -$                            0.0%

Non-Discretionary
Central Virginia Regional Jail 699,894$            590,314$              590,314$                     (109,580)$               -15.7%
Madison Parks & Recreation 353,818$            372,427$              372,427$                     18,609$                    5.3%
Rappahannock Juvenile Detention Center 233,010$            247,550$              247,550$                     14,540$                    6.2%
RRCSB - Encompass Community Supports 212,705$            242,971$              242,971$                     30,266$                    14.2%
Health Department 226,636$            229,500$              229,500$                     2,864$                       1.3%
Madison Library 170,600$            184,400$              177,600$                     7,000$                       4.1%
Madison County Volunteer Fire Dept (MCVF) 95,000$               150,000$              150,000$                     55,000$                    57.9%
Virginia Cooperative Extension 136,001$            143,362$              143,362$                     7,361$                       5.4%
Juvenile Probation 16th District Court 21,939$               21,939$                 21,939$                        -$                            0.0%
Madison Combined Courts 10,550$               8,921$                    8,921$                           (1,629)$                     -15.4%

Total All: 2,321,611$       2,502,630$         2,367,912$                 46,301$                    2.0%
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FY25
Capital Fund
Breakdown

Fund/Project Description

FY24 

Projected 

Rollover 

Capital

FY25 New 

Capital 

Funding 

Needed

FY25 

Proposed 

Capital Budget

Sources of Funds
Grant Funds G 2,519,673       2,519,673       

Carryover of County Capital C 902,251          902,251           
Transfer from General Fund for School Capital T 606,719          606,719           

New Fund Balance F 2,091,131       2,091,131       
Carryover of Schools Capital C 1,095,281       1,095,281       

Borrowed County Captital B 2,220,828       2,220,828       

Total Sources 6,738,033      2,697,850      9,435,883      

Uses of Funds

Fund 1330 County-Capital Asset Replacement Program (CARP)

A1000 ROOFING -                    23,335             23,335             

A2000 STRUCTURAL REPLACEMENT -                    9,100               9,100                

A5000 HVAC -                    37,220             37,220             

A9999 UNASSIGNED ROLLOVER CARP ITEMS 61,509             -                    61,509             

Total County-CARP Fund (FACILITIES STUDY) 61,509 69,655 131,164 

A6000 VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT 159,335          652,310          811,645           

A7000 TECHNOLOGY 42,008             208,565          250,573           

Total County-CARP Fund (NON-FACILITIES STUDY) 201,342 860,876 1,062,218 

Fund 1336 County-Capital Improvement Projects (CIP)

C2002 PUBLIC SAFETY RADIO SYSTEM B 2,220,828       -                    2,220,828       

C2009 BROADBAND G 2,519,673       -                    2,519,673       

C2003 ERP - TYLER -                    50,000             50,000             

C2410 COUNTY REASSESSMENT -                    50,000             50,000             

C2007 EMS STATION B 621,900          378,100          1,000,000       

C2010 OUTDOOR RECREATION CENTER 17,500             682,500          700,000           

Total County CIP Fund 5,379,901 1,160,600 6,540,501 

Fund 8332 School-Capital Asset Replacement Program (CARP)

R5000 HVAC/BOILER -                    1,297,000       1,297,000       

R6000 VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT -                    340,000          340,000           

S0021 MASTER CIP/ASSET MGMT PLAN 1,095,281       (1,030,281)     65,000             

Total School CARP Fund         1,095,281            606,719         1,702,000 

Total Capital        6,738,033        2,697,850        9,435,883 

VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT/TECH BREAKDOWN BY DEPT:
EMS: $467k AMBULANCE, $11K VENTILATORS
SHERIFF: $197k (4) VEHICLES, $57K AXON, $8,500 CAD SERVER 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION: $85K VEHICLE
EOC911: $85K RECORDER
COMMISSIONER OR REVENUE: $100K CAMRA SOFTWARE
PARKS & REC: $27K MOWER, $25K ADA WALKWAY
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